



PHIL MURPHY
Governor

SHEILA OLIVER
Lt. Governor

State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
Appellate Section
ALISON PERRONE, ESQ.
Assistant Public Defender/ Appellate Deputy
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor, P.O. Box 46003
Newark, New Jersey 07101
Tel. 973.877.1200 · Fax 973.877.1239
John.flynn@opd.nj.gov

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender

August 28, 2023

JOHN P. FLYNN
Attorney ID No. 303312019
Assistant Deputy Public Defender
Of Counsel and
On the Letter-Brief

**RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER**

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 087840
APP. DIV. DOCKET NO. A-4544-19

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM HILL,

Defendant-Petitioner.

: CRIMINAL ACTION

: On Certification from a Judgment of
the Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division

: Sat Below:
Hon. Thomas W. Sumners, Jr.,
C.J.A.D.,
Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.,
Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

Your Honors:

This letter-brief is respectfully submitted in lieu of a formal brief pursuant to R. 2:6-2(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
 <u>POINT I</u>	
HILL WAS PROSECUTED BASED ON THE CONTENT OF HIS SPEECH.....	3
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE SPEECH-INTEGRAL-TO-CRIMINAL-CONDUCT EXCEPTION APPLIES ONLY WHEN A STATUTE CONTAINS A MENS REA OF AT LEAST KNOWLEDGE.....	4
 <u>POINT III</u>	
HILL’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF N.J.S.A. 2C:28-5(a) AVOIDS SEVERAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS AND DOES NOT BURDEN THE STATE’S INTEREST IN PROTECTING WITNESSES.....	10
 <u>CONCLUSION</u>	 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Defendant uses the abbreviations for record citations set forth in his Supreme Court supplemental brief filed on July 6, 2023. He adds the following abbreviations:

Dssb = Defendant’s Supreme Court Supplemental Brief Filed on July 6, 2023

Agsb = Attorney General’s Supreme Court brief filed on August 18, 202
